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ToOwN OF WELLESLEY MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF APPEAL

GARRETT S. HOAG KATHARINE E. TOY. CLERK
TELEPHONE

CE B-1664

JOHN L. HAYDEN
DANA T. LOWELL

Appeal of Raymond D. Gorman

Fursuant tc due notice the Hoard of Appeal held a public hearing in
the heering room on the second floor of the Tewn Hall at 8:05 p.m. on
September 15, 1965, on the appeal of Raymond D. Gormsn from the refusal of the
Inspector of Buildings to issue & permit to him to construct a shed dormer on
the rear of the dwelling at 830 Worcester §treet, The reason for such refusal
was that said shed dormer would violate Section XIX of the Zoning By-lew which
requires that there shall be provided for every building or structure s front
yard at least thirty feet in depth,

The appellant spoke in support of the appesl at the hearing,

On fugust 13, 1965, the Inspector of Buildings notified the appellant
in writing that his application for a permit had been refused for the above-
mentionelireasons, and on August 1%, 1965, the appellant tock an appeal therefrom,
~Thereafter, due notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publiestion,
2 o

2 Statement of Focts

= The house invelwved, which was bullt prior teo the enactment of
‘Section XIY of the Zoning By-law and Chapter IV, Section 1, of the Bullding
Code which requires et least a thirty-fool setback fram the street line, is
located within & singlewresidence district requiring & minimum lot area of
~ 10,000 squere feet,

The sppellant seeks permission to construct a shed dormer on the
rear of his dwelling to provide an sdditionsl bedroom for his family, The
house 1gs loceted 12'10" from Wercester Streed, eand the proposed dormer which
is to be spproximately 8! x 168! will be approximately 22' from the street line.
It was pointed out that in 1931, when Worcester Street was widenmed, the State
took twenty feet of frontage from this property.

A plot plen drawn by Everett M. Brooks, Newtonville, dated September
19, 1960, wae submitted which showed the dwelling on the lot.

Decision

The facts in this case satisfy the conditions set forth in Seetion ¥IX
of the Zoning By-law and Chapter IV, Section 1, of the Building Code onr which
the Board's authority depends to grant a special exception from the application
of the front yerd restrictions of the Zoning By-law and a variance from the
Building Code, The facts slso satisfy the requirement of Section XVII B a of
the Zoning By-law regarding Non-conforming Struetures, and of Chapter LA,
Section 15 of the Genmeral Laws for granting the requested relief and the requisite
findings of fact sre hereby made.

The house was bullt prior to the enactment of the front yard require-
ment and was held of record on April 1, 1939, under & separsbe and distinct
ownership from adjacent lots, While the lot is rectangular in shape, it is
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narrow, and the house is mo situated on the lot, that a dormer could not
be constructed withoul encreoaching into the front yard, Compliance,
therefore, with the front yard requirement of thirty feet is impracticable
because of the width of the lot. It is the further opinicn of thisg Board
that manifest injustice would result to the appellant if the requested
variasnce is not granted and that the provisions of the Building Code did
not contemplate the circumsteances of this specifie case which inveolved only
the construction of a shed dormer at the rear of the dwelling with no in-
crease in the encroachment in the front yard, The Board feels that the
proposed construetion will not prove detrimental to the publie good nor
derogate from the intent and purpose of the by-law.

It ig, therefore, the unanimous opinien of this Board that perw
mission may be granted for the proposed constructicn of z shed dormer as
shown on the plen submitted and on file with this Beard, and the Building
Inspector is hereby asuthorized to issue 2 permit for sueh construction.

Piled with Town Clerk
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